



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department- Goshree Islands Development Authority - Construction of "Chennoor-Pizhala Bridge" in Vypin Constituency - Administrative and Expenditure Sanction - Accorded - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (IA) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.475/2021/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17/02/2021

Read: Letter No. GIDA/1409/2019 from Secretary, GIDA dated 02.09.2020.

ORDER

As part of development of Kadamakkudy Panchayat, Goshree Islands Development Authority (GIDA) took up the project of widening of the existing Panchayat road to 9 m width and construction of two bridges, viz, Chennoor-Pizhala Bridge and Chariyamthuruthu-Chenoor Bridge in Vypin Constituency in Ernakulam District.

- 2) The Secretary, GIDA as per letter read above, submitted a detailed estimate for the construction of "Chennoor-Pizhala Bridge" in Vypin Constituency amounting to Rs. 19,50,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen crore Fifty lakh only) and also requested sanction for execution of the work, including getting the technical sanction of the work by entrusting PWD Bridges Division or Finance Department accredited agencies as implementing agency to fast track the projects.
- 3) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord administrative and expenditure sanction for the construction of "Chennoor-Pizhala Bridge" in Vypin Constituency for an estimated amount of Rs.19,50,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen crore Fifty lakh only) from own fund of GIDA subject to the condition that GIDA should have financial capacity to carry out the work and no fund shall be allotted from Government. Sanction is also accorded for entrusting PWD Bridges Division as implementing agency for procuring

File No.LSGD-IA3/78/2020-LSGD

technical sanction and other necessary clearances to fast track the project.

(By order of the Governor)
U V JOSE IAS
SPECIAL SECRETARY

Secretary, Goshree Islands Development Authority, Kochi.
District Collector, Ernakulam
Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
Accountant General (G & SSA/(E & RSA) Kerala,
Thiruvananthapuram
Director of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram.
Director, Local Fund Audit, Thiruvananthapuram
Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission
Finance Department (1584656/DEV-3/94/2020-FIN dt 05/10/20)
Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded / By order

Section Officer